

# DeKalb County Government

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2020-0759	Version: 1	Name:			
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Preliminary Item		
File created:	7/2/2020		In control:	Board of Commissioners		
On agenda:	7/14/2020		Final action:			
Title:	Commission District(s): All Acceptance of Fiscal Year 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program - COVID-19 Supplemental Grant (AFG-S). Grant Funds Match Not To Exceed \$58,037.44.					
Indexes:						

#### Attachments: 1. EMW-2020-FG-02495 - Award Package

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/14/2020	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
7/9/2020	1	ERPS-Employee Relations & Public Safety Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
7/7/2020	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

**Department:** Fire & Rescue Services

### <u>SUBJECT:</u>

#### **Commission District(s):** All

Acceptance of Fiscal Year 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program - COVID-19 Supplemental Grant (AFG-S). Grant Funds Match Not To Exceed \$58,037.44.

#### Information Contact: Darnell Fullum

**Phone Number:** 678-406-7731

#### PURPOSE:

To accept the benefits, terms and conditions of the Fiscal Year 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program - COVID-19 Supplemental grant (AFG-S) from the U. S. Department of Homeland Security. The grant provides funds for the purchase of PPE and related supplies, including reimbursements, to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus. The amount of the award is \$580,374.36. The grant requires a 10% match of \$58,037.44. The proposed period of performance will be from 7/3/2020 to 7/2/2021.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The grant will enable Fire Rescue to obtain supplies and equipment needed for mitigating the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Grant Funds Match. Not to exceed \$58,037.44 over the one year term of the grant.

#### **<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u>**

To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents for accepting the 2020 Assistance To Firefighters Grant Program - COVID-19 Supplemental grant (AFG-S) from the from the U S Department of Homeland Security - Federal Emergency Management Agency